cipality, not to exceed \$10 for each day spent in transacting the business of the board, but for not exceeding 25 days in any year: provided that where such welfare board also serves the county hospital board, members may be paid not to exceed \$10 for each day spent in transacting the business of the board, but for not exceeding 50 days in any year. This compensation is in addition to any salary he may receive from any other source. The county shall reimburse each member for expenses incurred in the performance of official duties.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 746—S. F. No. 1799 [Not Coded]

An act relating to civil service in cities of the first class now or hereafter having a population of more than 450,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, civil service covering temporary employees. In cities of the first class, now or hereafter having a population of more than 450,000, notwithstanding any provision of the charter to the contrary, the civil service commission shall establish an eligible list for the appointment of temporary or casual unskilled laborers for employment in cases of emergency only.

All city departments shall hire such temporary or casual unskilled laborers from the eligible list in order of their priority on the list; but in no event shall this provision preclude the civil service commission from certifying to the departments the names on the regular eligible list for permanent appointments of unskilled laborers.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 747—S. F. No. 1798 [Not Coded]

An act relating to civil service in cities of the first class now or hereafter having over 450,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, temporary employees for specific positions, certain cases. In cities of the first class now or hereafter having over 450,000 inhabitants, notwithstanding

any provision in the charter to the contrary, temporary employees may be hired to fill specific positions in cases of emergency and pending appointment from the eligible list, with the consent of the civil service commission, without examination and such temporary employees may hold such position until replaced by a person from the eligible list but in no event shall said temporary position continue for more than 60 days and the position itself shall not thereafter be filled on a temporary basis for a period of 90 days from the end of the 60-day period, nor shall such position be filled on a temporary basis for more than two 60-day periods in any calendar year.

This act shall not apply to any temporary employees working in the municipal owned hospital.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 748—S. F. No. 651

[Not Coded]

An act establishing the P. H. McGarry Memorial Drive. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. P. H. McGarry Memorial Drive. That portion of Constitutional Route No. 19, known as Trunk Highway No. 371, in Cass County from its south junction of Constitutional Route No. 34 to Walker is hereby named and designated as the "P. H. McGarry Memorial Drive."

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 749-H. F. No. 1821

[Coded]

An act providing for the conservation and control of the waters of Big Stone Lake, for remodeling, extending, and completing the existing water control works thereat.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [110.46] Big Stone Lake, water control works. [Subdivision 1.] Plan for completion of works.

The legislature hereby finds and determines as follows: